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 Specifications
Material: Silicone, Acrylonitrile Butadiene Styrene 
(ABS) | Size: 140 x 48 x 136 mm / 5.51 x 1.89 x 5.35 
inches | Insertable length: 110 mm / 4.33 inches 
| Shaft diameter at widest point: 36 mm / 1.42 
inches | Weight: 130 g / 4.59 oz | Waterproof: The 
product conforms to the IPX7 waterproof standard 
| Charging: USB magnetic charger included | Battery 
main unit: Lithium Ion rechargeable battery, 3.7V, 
500mAh | Charging time: approx. 120 minutes | 
Operating time: approx. 55 minutes | Function: 4 
rotation modes, 6 vibration modes

 Specificaties
Materiaal: Siliconen, Acrylonitril-Butadieen-Styreen 
(ABS) | Afmeting: 140 x 48 x 136 mm / 5.51 x 1.89 x 
5.35 inches | Invoerlengte: 110 mm / 4.33 inches | 
Schachtdiameter op het breedste punt: 36 mm / 1.42 
inches | Gewicht: 130 g / 4.59 oz | Waterdicht: Het 
product voldoet aan de IPX7-waterdichtheidsnorm 
| Opladen: Magnetische USB-oplader inbegrepen 
| Batterij hoofdeenheid: Li-Ion oplaadbare batterij, 
3,7V, 500mAh | Oplaadtijd: ca. 120 minuten | 
Gebruiksduur: ca. 55 minuten | Functies: 4 rotatie-
standen, 6 vibratiestanden

 Spezifikationen
Materialien: Silikon, Acrylnitril-Butadien-Styrol 
(ABS) | Größe: 140 x 48 x 136 mm / 5.51 x 1.89 x 5.35 
inches | Einführbare Länge: 110 mm / 4.33 inches | 
Schaftdurchmesser an der breitesten Stelle: 36 mm 
/ 1.42 inches | Gewicht: 130 g / 4.59 oz | Wasserdicht: 
Produkt entspricht dem IPX7-Standard | Aufladung: 
Magnetisches USB-Ladegerät enthalten | Akku 
Haupteinheit: Wiederaufladbare Li-Ion-Batterie, 3,7V, 
500mAh | Ladezeit: ca. 120 Minuten | Betriebszeit: 
ca. 55 Minuten | Funktionen: 4 Rotationsmodi, 6 
Vibrationsmodi
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 Spécifications
Matériaux: Silicone, Acrylonitrile Butadiène Styrène 
(ABS) | Taille: 140 x 48 x 136 mm / 5.51 x 1.89 x 5.35 
inches | Longueur insérable: 110 mm / 4.33 inches 
| Diamètre de la tige au point le plus large: 36 mm 
/ 1.42 inches | Poids: 130 g / 4.59 oz | Étanche: Le 
produit est conforme à la norme d'étanchéité IPX7 
| Chargement: Chargeur USB magnétique inclus 
| Batterie unité principale: Batterie rechargeable 
Li-ion, 3,7V, 500mAh | Temps de charge: env. 120 
minutes | Autonomie: env. 55 minutes | Fonctions: 4 
modes de rotation, 6 modes de vibration

 Especificaciones
Materiales: Silicona, Acrilonitrilo Butadieno Estireno 
(ABS) | Tamaño: 140 x 48 x 136 mm / 5.51 x 1.89 x 
5.35 inches | Longitud insertable: 110 mm / 4.33 
inches | Diámetro del eje en el punto más ancho: 36 
mm / 1.42 inches | Peso: 130 g / 4.59 oz | Resistente 
al agua: El producto cumple con la norma de imper-
meabilidad IPX7 | Carga: Cargador USB magnético 
incluido | Batería del dispositivo principal: Batería 
recargable de iones de litio, 3.7V, 500mAh | Tiempo 
de carga: aprox. 120 minutos | Tiempo de uso: aprox. 
55 minutos | Funciones: 4 modos de rotación, 6 
modos de vibración

 Specifiche
Materiali: Silicone, Acrilonitrile Butadiene Stirene 
(ABS) | Dimensioni: 140 x 48 x 136 mm / 5.51 x 
1.89 x 5.35 inches | Lunghezza inseribile: 110 mm 
/ 4.33 inches | Diametro dell’asta nel punto più 
largo: 36 mm / 1.42 inches | Peso: 130 g / 4.59 oz | 
Impermeabile: Il prodotto è conforme allo standard 
di impermeabilità IPX7 | Ricarica: Caricatore 
magnetico USB incluso | Batteria unità principale: 
Batteria ricaricabile Li-Ion, 3,7V, 500mAh | Tempo 
di ricarica: ca. 120 minuti | Autonomia: ca. 55 minuti 

05SIM8O



| Funzioni: 4 modalità di rotazione, 6 modalità di 
vibrazione

 Spesifikasjoner
Materialer: Silikon, Akrylnitril-Butadien-Styren 
(ABS) | Størrelse: 140 x 48 x 136 mm / 5.51 x 1.89 
x 5.35 inches | Innførbar lengde: 110 mm / 4.33 
inches | Skaftdiameter på det bredeste punktet: 36 
mm / 1.42 inches | Vekt: 130 g / 4.59 oz | Vanntett: 
Produktet oppfyller IPX7-standarden for vannbe-
standighet | Lading: Magnetisk USB-lader inkludert | 
Batteri hovedenhet: Oppladbart Li-Ion-batteri, 3,7V, 
500mAh | Ladetid: ca. 120 minutter | Brukstid: ca. 
55 minutter | Funksjoner: 4 rotasjonsmoduser, 6 
vibrasjonsmoduser

 Specyfikacje
Materiał: Silikon, Akrylonitryl-Butadien-Styren (ABS) 
| Wymiary: 140 x 48 x 136 mm / 5.51 x 1.89 x 5.35 
inches | Długość użytkowa: 110 mm / 4.33 inches 
| Średnica trzonu w najszerszym miejscu: 36 mm / 
1.42 inches | Waga: 130 g / 4.59 oz | Wodoodporny: 
Produkt spełnia normę wodoszczelności IPX7 | 
Ładowanie: Magnetyczna ładowarka USB w zestawie 
| Bateria główna: Akumulator Li-Ion, 3,7V, 500mAh | 
Czas ładowania: około 120 minut | Czas pracy: około 
55 minut | Funkcje: 4 tryby rotacji, 6 trybów wibracji
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 Cпецификации
Материалы: Силикон, Акрилонитрил-бутадиен-
стирол (ABS) | Размер: 140 x 48 x 136 мм / 5.51 x 
1.89 x 5.35 inches | Вставляемая длина: 110 мм / 
4.33 inches | Диаметр ствола в самой широкой 
части: 36 мм / 1.42 inches | Вес: 130 г / 4.59 oz | 
Водонепроницаемость: Продукт соответствует 
стандарту IPX7 по водонепроницаемости | 
Зарядка: Магнитное USB-зарядное устройство 
в комплекте | Батарея основного устройства: 
Перезаряжаемая Li-Ion батарея, 3,7В, 500mAh | 
Время зарядки: около 120 минут | Время работы: 
около 55 минут | Функции: 4 режима вращения, 6 
режимов вибрации

用户手册 
材质：硅胶、丙烯腈-丁二烯-苯乙烯（ABS） | 尺寸：140 
x 48 x 136 mm / 5.51 x 1.89 x 5.35 inches | 可插入长
度：110 mm / 4.33 inches | 轴体最宽处直径：36 mm / 
1.42 inches | 重量：130 g / 4.59 oz | 防水：本产品符合
IPX7防水等级标准 | 充电方式：附带磁吸式 USB 充电
器 | 主机电池：可充电锂电池，3.7V，500mAh | 充电时
间：约 120 分钟 | 使用时间：约 55 分钟 | 功能：4 种旋
转模式，6 种振动模式

ユーザーマニュアル
材質：シリコン、アクリロニトリル・ブタジエン・スチレン

（ABS） | サイズ：140 x 48 x 136 mm / 5.51 x 1.89 x 
5.35 inches | 挿入可能長さ：110 mm / 4.33 inches | 
シャフトの最も太い部分の直径：36 mm / 1.42 inches 
| 重量：130 g / 4.59 oz | 防水：本製品はIPX7防水規格
に準拠しています | 充電方法：マグネット式USB充電器
付属 | メインユニットバッテリー：充電式リチウムイオ
ンバッテリー、3.7V、500mAh | 充電時間：約120分 | 連
続使用時間：約55分 | 機能：4種類の回転モード、6種
類の振動モード
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User manual

Intended use
The Nexus Simul8 Orbit is a powerful prostate 
stimulator featuring a vibrating perineum massager 
and a flexible cock and ball ring. Enjoy 4 rotation 
modes and 6 vibration settings for intense, targeted 
pleasure.

Before use
Charge the product fully using the provided USB 
charging cable. Attach the magnetic charging pad 
to the two magnetic points located underneath 
the product. Before charging, ensure the magnetic 
points are clean. A light behind the buttons will 
indicate that the product is charging.
Before engaging in anal play, it’s important to 
prepare. We recommend emptying your bowels and 
cleaning the external area. For a more thorough 
cleanse, consider using an anal douche.

How to use
Before first use, we recommend testing all the 
settings by holding the product in your hand. For 
optimal comfort, apply a generous amount of your 
preferred water-based lubricant. To turn on the 
product, press and hold the rotation button on the 
underside of the product for 2 seconds. You can 
now scroll through the rotation modes by pressing 
the same button briefly. To activate the perineum 
vibrations, press and hold the vibration button for 2 
seconds. Press briefly to switch between vibration 
modes. To turn off either function, press and hold the 
corresponding button for 2 seconds.
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Lubricant
Use a water-based lubricant. Other lubricants and 
massage oils can negatively affect the material and 
are therefore discouraged.

Cleaning
Before and after use, rinse the product with 
lukewarm water. Apply toy cleaner or mild soap and 
rinse it with lukewarm water again. Repeat this step 
if necessary. Lay the product down to dry or dab it 
dry with a lint-free cloth or towel. Do not clean with 
products containing alcohol, silicone, gasoline, 
acetone, or other corrosive substances.

Storage
Carefully storing the product in a cool, dark place will 
prevent potential damage. Never leave the product 
in direct sunlight and always store separately from 
other toys.

Safety instructions
Do not wear the product for more than 30 minutes 
at a time, and do not fall asleep while wearing it. If 
the product fits too tightly, it may cause circulatory 
problems or more serious injuries. Be cautious when 
using the product with a condom, as the condom 
may be damaged by contact with the product. When 
using the product, apply lubricant and insert it slowly 
and carefully to prevent fissures. Do not insert the 
product completely into the anus, as improper or 
forceful insertion can lead to injuries in the anal 
area. In case of vaginal use, never insert the product 
vaginally before cleaning it first after anal use. Avoid 
using the product if you have swollen, irritated, or 
inflamed skin, if you have any injury on the penis, 
after surgeries in the pelvic area, if any component is 
damaged, or if you are allergic to the material. If you 
have cardiovascular issues, consult a doctor before 
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using the product. If you experience any pain or 
discomfort during use, discontinue use immediately. 
Do not use the product on the neck area and do not 
use it in conjunction with other vibrating products. 
Do not share the product with others to prevent the 
spread of diseases and infections. Do not charge 
or use the product if it or the charging cable is 
damaged. Avoid using it while charging, as this may 
cause electric shock. Keep the charging cable away 
from water to prevent electric shock and do not 
use a USB hub that charges other devices. Use the 
charging cable only with adapters that have short-
circuit protection to avoid fire hazards. Moisture can 
damage the motor, so if moisture enters the product, 
turn it off immediately. The product should only be 
used when the inside is completely dry. If the product 
overheats, turn it off right away and let it cool down 
before using it again. It is not suitable for washing 
machines or dishwashers. Store the product out 
of reach of babies, children, pets, and animals. The 
product is intended solely for anal use and should 
be used properly according to its intended purpose 
as described.

Disposal information
Avoid the creation of unnecessary waste. Never 
dispose of your used toy with household waste. 
Doing so would result in valuable raw materials 
as well as harmful environmental toxins ending 
up in waste incineration. After use, return the 
toy to a public collection point or a designated 
location where electrical and electronic devices 
are accepted. Observe local disposal regulations. 
The symbol of a crossed-out trash bin indicates 
the separate collection of electrical and electronic 
waste. As a distributor of electrical and electronic 
devices, we are legally required to accept and 

10

English



facilitate the free return of such items. Please 
contact customer service for more information.

Need help?
If you have any questions regarding this product, do 
not hesitate to contact customer service:
 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453
 	 info@nexusrange.com
 	 www.nexusrange.com
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Gebruikershandleiding

Beoogd gebruik
De Nexus Simul8 Orbit is een krachtige prostaat-
stimulator met een vibrerende perineummassager 
en een flexibele cock- en ballring. Geniet van 4 
rotatiestanden en 6 vibratiestanden voor intense, 
gerichte stimulatie. 

Voor gebruik
Laad het product volledig op met de meegeleverde 
USB-oplaadkabel. Bevestig het magnetische 
oplaadpad op de twee magnetische punten aan 
de onderzijde van het product. Zorg ervoor dat de 
magnetische punten schoon zijn voordat je gaat 
opladen. Een lampje achter de knoppen geeft aan 
dat het product aan het opladen is.
Voordat je aan anaal spel begint, is het belangrijk om 
je goed voor te bereiden. We raden aan om je darmen 
te legen en het uitwendige gebied schoon te maken. 
Voor een grondigere reiniging kun je een anale 
douche gebruiken. 

Gebruik
Test voor het eerste gebruik alle standen door het 
product in je hand te houden. Breng voor optimaal 
comfort een royale hoeveelheid van je favoriete 
glijmiddel op waterbasis aan. Om het product aan te 
zetten, houd je de rotatieknop aan de onderzijde van 
het product 2 seconden ingedrukt. Je kunt nu door 
de rotatiestanden bladeren door kort op dezelfde 
knop te drukken. Om de vibraties van de perine-
ummassager te activeren, houd je de vibratieknop 
2 seconden ingedrukt. Druk kort om tussen de vibrat-
iestanden te wisselen. Om een van beide functies uit 
te schakelen, houd je de betreffende knop opnieuw 2 
seconden ingedrukt. 
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Glijmiddel
Gebruik een glijmiddel op waterbasis. Andere 
glijmiddelen en massageoliën kunnen het materiaal 
aantasten en worden daarom afgeraden. 

Reiniging
Spoel het product voor en na gebruik af met 
lauwwarm water. Breng toycleaner of milde zeep aan 
en spoel opnieuw af met lauwwarm water. Herhaal 
deze stap indien nodig. Laat het product aan de lucht 
drogen of dep het droog met een pluisvrije doek of 
handdoek. Reinig het product niet met middelen die 
alcohol, siliconen, benzine, aceton of andere bijtende 
stoffen bevatten. 

Opbergen
Bewaar het product op een koele, donkere plek om 
schade te voorkomen. Laat het product nooit in 
direct zonlicht liggen en bewaar het altijd apart van 
andere toys. 

Veiligheidsinstructies
Draag het product niet langer dan 30 minuten achter 
elkaar en val niet in slaap terwijl je het draagt. Als 
het product te strak zit, kan dit tot problemen met de 
bloedsomloop of ernstigere verwondingen leiden. 
Wees voorzichtig bij gebruik met een condoom, 
want het condoom kan beschadigd raken door 
contact met het product. Breng altijd glijmiddel 
aan en breng het product langzaam en voorzichtig 
in om scheurtjes te voorkomen. Breng het product 
nooit volledig in de anus in, omdat verkeerd of 
geforceerd inbrengen verwondingen in het anale 
gebied kan veroorzaken. Bij vaginaal gebruik mag 
het product nooit zonder eerst reinigen anaal én 
dan vaginaal gebruikt worden. Vermijd gebruik van 
het product bij gezwollen, geïrriteerde of ontstoken 
huid, bij verwondingen aan de penis, na operaties 
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in het bekkengebied, als een onderdeel beschadigd 
is of als je allergisch bent voor het materiaal. 
Raadpleeg een arts als je hart- en vaatproblemen 
hebt. Stop onmiddellijk met gebruik als je pijn of 
ongemak ervaart. Gebruik het product niet op de 
nek en combineer het niet met andere vibrerende 
producten. Deel het product niet met anderen om 
verspreiding van ziekten of infecties te voorkomen. 
Laad of gebruik het product niet als het of de oplaad-
kabel beschadigd is. Gebruik het niet tijdens het 
opladen, dit kan een elektrische schok veroorzaken. 
Houd de oplaadkabel uit de buurt van water en 
gebruik geen USB-hub die ook andere apparaten 
oplaadt. Gebruik alleen opladers met kortsluitbev-
eiliging om brandgevaar te voorkomen. Vocht kan de 
motor beschadigen, dus als er vocht in het product 
komt, schakel het onmiddellijk uit. Gebruik het 
product alleen als het van binnen volledig droog is. 
Als het product oververhit raakt, zet het dan direct 
uit en laat het volledig afkoelen voor verder gebruik. 
Het product is niet geschikt voor de wasmachine of 
vaatwasser. Bewaar het buiten bereik van baby's, 
kinderen, huisdieren en dieren. Het product is uitslu-
itend bedoeld voor anaal gebruik en dient correct 
gebruikt te worden volgens de beschrijving. 

Afvalverwerking
Voorkom onnodig afval. Gooi je gebruikte toy nooit 
bij het huishoudelijk afval. Hierdoor zouden waarde-
volle grondstoffen én schadelijke stoffen in de afval-
verbranding belanden. Lever het product na gebruik 
in bij een openbaar inzamelpunt of een aangewezen 
locatie voor elektrische en elektronische apparaten. 
Houd je aan de lokale richtlijnen voor afvalverw-
erking. Het symbool van een doorgestreepte prul-
lenbak duidt op de gescheiden inzameling van elek-
trische en elektronische apparaten. Als distributeur 
van dergelijke apparaten zijn wij wettelijk verplicht 
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deze gratis retour te nemen. Neem contact op met 
de klantenservice voor meer informatie.

Hulp nodig?
Als je vragen hebt over dit product, neem dan gerust 
contact op met de klantenservice:
 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453
 	 info@nexusrange.com
 	 www.nexusrange.com
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Benutzerhandbuch

Verwendungszweck
Der Nexus Simul8 Orbit ist ein leistungsstarker 
Prostatastimulator mit einer vibrierenden 
Perineum-Massageeinheit und einem flexiblen 
Cock- und Hodenring. Genieße 4 Rotationsmodi und 
6 Vibrationsstufen für intensive, gezielte Stimulation. 

Vor Gebrauch
Lade das Produkt vollständig mit dem mitgelieferten 
USB-Ladekabel auf. Befestige das magnetische 
Ladepad an den beiden magnetischen Punkten auf 
der Unterseite des Produkts. Achte darauf, dass die 
magnetischen Kontaktpunkte vor dem Laden sauber 
sind. Ein Licht hinter den Tasten zeigt an, dass das 
Produkt geladen wird.
Vor der analen Anwendung ist eine gute 
Vorbereitung wichtig. Wir empfehlen, den Darm zu 
entleeren und den äußeren Analbereich zu reinigen. 
Für eine gründlichere Reinigung kann ein Anal-
Duschsystem verwendet werden. 

Gebrauch
Teste vor der ersten Anwendung alle Funktionen, 
indem du das Produkt in der Hand hältst. Für opti-
malen Komfort trage eine großzügige Menge deines 
bevorzugten Gleitmittels auf Wasserbasis auf. Um 
das Produkt einzuschalten, halte die Rotationstaste 
an der Unterseite des Produkts 2 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt. Du kannst jetzt durch die Rotationsmodi 
scrollen, indem du dieselbe Taste kurz drückst. 
Um die Vibration der Perineum-Massageeinheit zu 
aktivieren, halte die Vibrationstaste 2 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt. Mit einem kurzen Druck wechselst du die 
Vibrationsmodi. Um eine der beiden Funktionen 
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auszuschalten, halte die entsprechende Taste erneut 
2 Sekunden lang gedrückt. 

Gleitmittel
Verwende ausschließlich ein Gleitmittel auf 
Wasserbasis. Andere Gleitmittel oder Massageöle 
können das Material angreifen und sollten daher 
vermieden werden. 

Reinigung
Reinige das Produkt vor und nach jeder Anwendung 
mit lauwarmem Wasser. Verwende einen 
Toy-Cleaner oder milde Seife und spüle erneut 
mit lauwarmem Wasser ab. Wiederhole diesen 
Schritt bei Bedarf. Lasse das Produkt an der Luft 
trocknen oder tupfe es mit einem fusselfreien Tuch 
trocken. Verwende keine Reinigungsmittel, die 
Alkohol, Silikon, Benzin, Aceton oder andere ätzende 
Substanzen enthalten. 

Aufbewahrung
Bewahre das Produkt an einem kühlen, dunklen Ort 
auf, um mögliche Schäden zu vermeiden. Lasse es 
niemals direkter Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt 
und lagere es stets getrennt von anderen Toys. 

Sicherheitshinweise
Trage das Produkt nicht länger als 30 Minuten 
am Stück und schlafe nicht ein, während du es 
trägst. Bei zu festem Sitz kann das Produkt zu 
Durchblutungsstörungen oder weitergehenden 
Verletzungen führen. Sei bei der Verwendung mit 
einem Kondom vorsichtig, da das Kondom durch 
Kontakt mit dem Produkt beschädigt werden kann. 
Trage immer Gleitmittel auf und führe das Produkt 
langsam und vorsichtig ein, um Risse zu vermeiden. 
Führe das Produkt niemals vollständig in den Anus 
ein, da unsachgemäßes oder gewaltsames Einführen 
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zu Verletzungen im Analbereich führen kann. Im 
Falle einer vaginalen Nutzung darf das Produkt nicht 
vaginal eingeführt werden, bevor es nach der analen 
Anwendung gründlich gereinigt wurde. Vermeide 
die Verwendung bei geschwollener, gereizter oder 
entzündeter Haut, bei Verletzungen am Penis, nach 
Operationen im Beckenbereich, wenn ein Bestandteil 
beschädigt ist oder wenn du auf das Material aller-
gisch reagierst. Bei Herz-Kreislauf-Erkrankungen 
konsultiere deinen Arzt oder deine Ärztin vor der 
Anwendung. Bei Schmerzen oder Unwohlsein 
während der Anwendung sofort aufhören. Verwende 
das Produkt nicht im Halsbereich und nicht in 
Kombination mit anderen vibrierenden Geräten. 
Teile das Produkt nicht mit anderen Personen, um 
die Übertragung von Krankheiten oder Infektionen 
zu vermeiden. Lade oder verwende das Produkt 
nicht, wenn es oder das Ladekabel beschädigt ist. 
Verwende es nicht während des Ladevorgangs, 
da dies zu einem Stromschlag führen kann. Halte 
das Ladekabel von Wasser fern, um Stromschläge 
zu vermeiden, und benutze keinen USB-Hub, der 
andere Geräte lädt. Verwende das Ladekabel 
nur mit Adaptern mit Kurzschlussschutz, um 
Brandgefahr zu vermeiden. Feuchtigkeit kann 
den Motor beschädigen – wenn Feuchtigkeit in 
das Produkt eindringt, schalte es sofort aus. Das 
Produkt darf nur verwendet werden, wenn es innen 
vollständig trocken ist. Wenn es überhitzt, schalte 
es sofort aus und lasse es abkühlen, bevor du es 
erneut verwendest. Es ist nicht für die Reinigung in 
der Waschmaschine oder Spülmaschine geeignet. 
Bewahre das Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite 
von Babys, Kindern, Haustieren und Tieren auf. Das 
Produkt ist ausschließlich für die anale Verwendung 
bestimmt und muss sachgemäß entsprechend 
seiner Bestimmung verwendet werden. 
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Entsorgung
Vermeide unnötigen Abfall. Entsorge dein benutztes 
Toy niemals über den Hausmüll. Dabei würden wert-
volle Rohstoffe sowie umweltschädliche Stoffe in 
der Müllverbrennung landen. Gib das Produkt nach 
der Nutzung bei einer öffentlichen Sammelstelle 
oder einer ausgewiesenen Rücknahmestelle für 
Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte ab. Beachte dabei die 
lokalen Entsorgungsvorschriften. Das Symbol einer 
durchgestrichenen Mülltonne weist auf die getrennte 
Sammlung von Elektro- und Elektronikmüll hin. Als 
Händler von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten sind wir 
gesetzlich verpflichtet, diese kostenlos zurückzu-
nehmen. Bitte kontaktiere unseren Kundenservice 
für weitere Informationen.

Brauchst du Hilfe?
Wenn du Fragen zu diesem Produkt hast, zögere 
nicht, den Kundenservice zu kontaktieren:
 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453
 	 info@nexusrange.com
 	 www.nexusrange.com
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Mode d’emploi

Utilisation prévue
Le Nexus Simul8 Orbit est un puissant stimulateur de 
prostate doté d’un masseur périnéal vibrant et d’un 
anneau flexible pour le pénis et les testicules. Profite 
de 4 modes de rotation et de 6 réglages de vibration 
pour un plaisir intense et ciblé. 

Avant utilisation
Charge complètement le produit à l’aide du câble de 
chargement USB fourni. Fixe le socle magnétique 
de charge aux deux points magnétiques situés 
sous le produit. Avant de le charger, assure-toi que 
les points magnétiques sont propres. Une lumière 
derrière les boutons indiquera que le produit est en 
cours de chargement.
Avant toute stimulation anale, il est important de se 
préparer. Nous recommandons de vider les intestins 
et de nettoyer la zone externe. Pour un nettoyage 
plus en profondeur, tu peux utiliser une poire anale. 

Utilisation
Avant la première utilisation, nous te conseillons de 
tester tous les réglages en tenant le produit dans 
la main. Pour un confort optimal, applique une 
quantité généreuse de ton lubrifiant à base d’eau 
préféré. Pour allumer le produit, maintiens enfoncé 
pendant 2 secondes le bouton de rotation situé sous 
le produit. Appuie ensuite brièvement sur ce même 
bouton pour changer de mode de rotation. Pour 
activer les vibrations du masseur périnéal, maintiens 
enfoncé le bouton de vibration pendant 2 secondes. 
Appuie brièvement pour faire défiler les modes. Pour 
éteindre l’une ou l’autre des fonctions, maintiens de 
nouveau enfoncé le bouton correspondant pendant 
2 secondes. 
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Lubrifiant
Utilise un lubrifiant à base d’eau. Les autres types de 
lubrifiants et les huiles de massage peuvent altérer 
le matériau et sont donc déconseillés. 

Nettoyage
Avant et après chaque utilisation, rince le produit 
à l’eau tiède. Applique un nettoyant pour jouets ou 
un savon doux, puis rince à nouveau à l’eau tiède. 
Répète cette étape si nécessaire. Laisse sécher le 
produit à l’air libre ou tamponne-le avec un chiffon 
non pelucheux. Ne nettoie jamais le produit avec des 
substances contenant de l’alcool, du silicone, de l’es-
sence, de l’acétone ou d’autres agents corrosifs. 

Stockage
Conserve le produit dans un endroit frais et sombre 
afin d’éviter tout dommage. Ne le laisse jamais à la 
lumière directe du soleil et garde-le toujours séparé 
des autres jouets. 

Consignes de sécurité
Ne porte pas le produit plus de 30 minutes d’affilée 
et ne t’endors pas en le portant. S’il est trop serré, 
il peut provoquer des troubles circulatoires ou des 
blessures plus graves. Fais attention en cas d’utili-
sation avec un préservatif, car ce dernier peut être 
endommagé par contact avec le produit. Applique 
toujours du lubrifiant et insère le produit lentement 
et avec précaution pour éviter les fissures. N’insère 
jamais le produit complètement dans l’anus, une 
insertion incorrecte ou forcée pouvant provoquer 
des blessures dans la zone anale. En cas d’usage 
vaginal, ne jamais insérer le produit dans le vagin 
avant de l’avoir soigneusement nettoyé après un 
usage anal. N’utilise pas le produit si ta peau est 
enflée, irritée ou enflammée, si tu présentes une 
blessure sur le pénis, si tu as subi une opération dans 
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la zone pelvienne, si un composant est endommagé 
ou si tu es allergique au matériau. Si tu souffres 
de problèmes cardiovasculaires, consulte ton·ta 
médecin avant utilisation. En cas de douleur ou d’in-
confort, cesse immédiatement l’utilisation. N’utilise 
pas le produit sur la zone du cou et ne l’utilise pas 
avec d’autres produits vibrants. Ne partage pas le 
produit afin d’éviter la transmission de maladies et 
d’infections. Ne charge ni n’utilise le produit s’il est 
endommagé, tout comme le câble de chargement. 
Évite toute utilisation pendant le chargement, cela 
peut provoquer une électrocution. Garde le câble 
à l’écart de l’eau pour éviter les risques de choc 
électrique et n’utilise pas de hub USB qui recharge 
d’autres appareils. Utilise uniquement un adaptateur 
avec protection contre les courts-circuits pour 
prévenir tout risque d’incendie. L’humidité peut 
endommager le moteur : si de l’eau pénètre dans 
le produit, éteins-le immédiatement. N’utilise le 
produit que lorsqu’il est entièrement sec à l’intérieur. 
En cas de surchauffe, éteins-le immédiatement et 
laisse-le refroidir complètement avant de l’utiliser à 
nouveau. Ce produit n’est pas adapté au lave-linge 
ni au lave-vaisselle. Conserve-le hors de portée des 
bébés, enfants, animaux de compagnie et autres 
animaux. Ce produit est destiné exclusivement à un 
usage anal et doit être utilisé conformément à sa 
fonction telle que décrite. 

Élimination
Évite la production de déchets inutiles. Ne jette 
jamais ton jouet usagé avec les ordures ménagères. 
Cela entraînerait l’incinération de matériaux précieux 
ainsi que de substances toxiques pour l’environ-
nement. Après usage, rapporte le jouet dans un point 
de collecte public ou un lieu prévu pour les appareils 
électriques et électroniques. Respecte les régle-
mentations locales en matière de tri. Le symbole de 
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la poubelle barrée indique une collecte séparée des 
déchets électriques et électroniques. En tant que 
distributeur d’appareils électriques et électroniques, 
nous sommes légalement tenu·es de reprendre 
gratuitement ces articles. Contacte notre service 
client pour plus d’informations.

Besoin d'aide?
Si vous avez des questions concernant ce produit, 
n'hésitez pas à contacter le service client:
 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453
 	 info@nexusrange.com
 	 www.nexusrange.com
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Manual de usuario

Uso previsto
El Nexus Simul8 Orbit es un potente estimulador 
prostático con un masajeador perineal vibratorio 
y un anillo flexible para el pene y los testículos. 
Disfruta de 4 modos de rotación y 6 niveles de 
vibración para un placer intenso y localizado. 

Antes del uso
Carga completamente el producto con el cable USB 
incluido. Coloca la base magnética de carga sobre 
los dos puntos magnéticos situados en la parte 
inferior del producto. Antes de cargar, asegúrate de 
que los puntos estén limpios. Una luz detrás de los 
botones indicará que el producto se está cargando.
Antes del juego anal, es importante prepararse. 
Recomendamos vaciar los intestinos y limpiar bien 
la zona externa. Para una limpieza más profunda, 
puedes usar una ducha anal. 

Uso
Antes del primer uso, te recomendamos probar 
todos los modos sosteniendo el producto en la 
mano. Para mayor comodidad, aplica una cantidad 
generosa de tu lubricante a base de agua favorito. 
Para encender el producto, mantén presionado 
durante 2 segundos el botón de rotación ubicado 
en la parte inferior. Luego puedes cambiar entre los 
modos de rotación presionando brevemente ese 
mismo botón. Para activar la vibración perineal, 
mantén presionado el botón de vibración durante 
2 segundos. Pulsa brevemente para cambiar entre 
los modos. Para apagar cualquiera de las funciones, 
mantén presionado el botón correspondiente 
durante 2 segundos. 

24

Español



Lubricante
Usa un lubricante a base de agua. No se recomienda 
el uso de otros lubricantes ni aceites de masaje, ya 
que pueden dañar el material. 

Limpieza
Antes y después de cada uso, enjuaga el producto 
con agua tibia. Aplica limpiador para juguetes o 
jabón suave, y vuelve a enjuagar con agua tibia. 
Repite este paso si es necesario. Deja secar al aire 
libre o seca el producto con un paño que no suelte 
pelusa. No limpies el producto con alcohol, silicona, 
gasolina, acetona ni otras sustancias corrosivas. 

Almacenamiento
Guarda el producto en un lugar fresco y oscuro 
para evitar daños. No lo dejes expuesto a la luz 
solar directa y mantenlo siempre separado de otros 
juguetes. 

Instrucciones de seguridad
No uses el producto durante más de 30 minutos 
seguidos y no te duermas mientras lo llevas puesto. 
Si está demasiado apretado, puede causar prob-
lemas de circulación o lesiones más graves. Ten 
cuidado si lo usas con un condón, ya que el contacto 
con el producto puede dañar el preservativo. Aplica 
lubricante e introdúcelo lentamente y con cuidado 
para evitar desgarros. No lo introduzcas complet-
amente en el ano, ya que una inserción incorrecta 
o forzada puede causar lesiones. Si lo usas en 
la vagina, nunca lo insertes sin haberlo limpiado 
primero tras el uso anal. Evita usar el producto si 
tienes la piel inflamada, irritada o con heridas, si 
tienes alguna lesión en el pene, después de cirugías 
en la zona pélvica, si algún componente está dañado 
o si eres alérgico al material. Si tienes problemas 
cardíacos, consulta con tu médico antes de usarlo. 
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Si sientes dolor o molestias, suspende el uso de 
inmediato. No lo uses en la zona del cuello ni junto 
con otros productos vibratorios. No compartas el 
producto para evitar la transmisión de enferme-
dades o infecciones. No cargues ni uses el producto 
si está dañado, al igual que el cable de carga. No lo 
utilices mientras se carga, ya que podría provocar 
una descarga eléctrica. Mantén el cable de carga 
alejado del agua y no lo conectes a un hub USB que 
cargue otros dispositivos. Usa solo adaptadores 
con protección contra cortocircuitos para evitar 
riesgos de incendio. La humedad puede dañar el 
motor; si entra agua en el interior, apaga el producto 
de inmediato. Solo debes usarlo cuando esté 
completamente seco por dentro. Si se sobrecalienta, 
apágalo y deja que se enfríe por completo antes 
de volver a usarlo. No es apto para lavadoras ni 
lavavajillas. Guarda el producto fuera del alcance de 
bebés, niños, mascotas y animales. Este producto 
está destinado exclusivamente al uso anal y debe 
utilizarse de forma adecuada según lo descrito. 

Eliminación
Evita generar residuos innecesarios. No tires 
tu juguete usado con la basura doméstica. Al 
hacerlo, se pierden materiales valiosos y se liberan 
sustancias contaminantes al medio ambiente. 
Tras su uso, lleva el juguete a un punto de recogida 
pública o a un lugar destinado al reciclaje de dispos-
itivos eléctricos y electrónicos. Respeta las normas 
locales sobre eliminación de residuos. El símbolo 
del contenedor tachado indica recogida selectiva 
de residuos electrónicos. Como distribuidor de este 
tipo de dispositivos, estamos legalmente obligados 
a aceptar su devolución gratuita. Contacta con 
nuestro servicio de atención al cliente para más 
información. 
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¿Necesitas ayuda?
Si tienes alguna pregunta sobre este producto, no 
dudes en contactar al servicio de atención al cliente:
 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453
 	 info@nexusrange.com
 	 www.nexusrange.com
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Manuale d’uso

Utilizzo previsto
Il Nexus Simul8 Orbit è un potente stimolatore pros-
tatico dotato di un massaggiatore perineale vibrante 
e un anello flessibile per pene e testicoli. Goditi 4 
modalità di rotazione e 6 impostazioni di vibrazione 
per un piacere intenso e mirato. 

Prima dell'uso
Carica completamente il prodotto utilizzando il 
cavo USB in dotazione. Collega il pad magnetico 
di ricarica ai due punti magnetici situati sotto il 
prodotto. Prima di caricare, assicurati che i punti 
magnetici siano puliti. Una luce dietro i pulsanti indi-
cherà che il prodotto è in carica.
Prima della stimolazione anale, è importante prepa-
rarsi. Ti consigliamo di svuotare l’intestino e pulire 
bene l’area esterna. Per una pulizia più profonda, 
valuta l’uso di una doccia anale. 

Utilizzo
Prima del primo utilizzo, ti consigliamo di testare 
tutte le impostazioni tenendo il prodotto in mano. 
Per un comfort ottimale, applica una generosa 
quantità del tuo lubrificante a base d’acqua preferito. 
Per accendere il prodotto, tieni premuto per 2 
secondi il pulsante di rotazione situato sulla parte 
inferiore. Premi brevemente lo stesso pulsante per 
passare da una modalità di rotazione all’altra. Per 
attivare le vibrazioni del massaggiatore perineale, 
tieni premuto il pulsante della vibrazione per 2 
secondi. Premi brevemente per cambiare modalità. 
Per spegnere una delle due funzioni, tieni nuova-
mente premuto il pulsante corrispondente per 2 
secondi. 
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Lubrificante
Usa un lubrificante a base d’acqua. Gli altri tipi di 
lubrificanti e gli oli da massaggio possono danneg-
giare il materiale e sono quindi sconsigliati. 

Pulizia
Prima e dopo ogni utilizzo, risciacqua il prodotto con 
acqua tiepida. Applica un detergente per sex toys 
o un sapone delicato e risciacqua nuovamente con 
acqua tiepida. Ripeti se necessario. Lascia asciugare 
all’aria o tampona con un panno privo di pelucchi. 
Non pulire il prodotto con alcol, silicone, benzina, 
acetone o altre sostanze corrosive. 

Conservazione
Conserva il prodotto in un luogo fresco e buio per 
evitare danni. Non esporlo mai alla luce solare 
diretta e conservalo sempre separatamente da 
altri toys. 

Istruzioni di sicurezza
Non indossare il prodotto per più di 30 minuti 
consecutivi e non addormentarti mentre lo stai 
utilizzando. Se è troppo stretto, può causare 
problemi di circolazione o lesioni più gravi. Fai 
attenzione se lo usi con un preservativo, perché il 
contatto con il prodotto potrebbe danneggiarlo. 
Applica sempre lubrificante e inserisci il prodotto 
lentamente e con attenzione per evitare lesioni. 
Non inserire completamente il prodotto nell’ano, 
poiché un uso scorretto o forzato può causare danni 
alla zona anale. In caso di utilizzo vaginale, non 
inserire mai il prodotto nella vagina senza prima 
averlo pulito accuratamente dopo un uso anale. 
Evita di usare il prodotto in presenza di pelle irritata, 
infiammata o gonfia, in caso di ferite sul pene, dopo 
interventi chirurgici nella zona pelvica, se il prodotto 
è danneggiato o se sei allergico al materiale. In 
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caso di problemi cardiovascolari, consulta il tuo 
medico prima dell’uso. In caso di dolore o fastidio, 
interrompi immediatamente l’uso. Non utilizzare 
il prodotto sul collo né in combinazione con altri 
dispositivi vibranti. Non condividere il prodotto con 
altre persone per evitare la trasmissione di infezioni 
o malattie. Non usare o caricare il prodotto se è 
danneggiato, così come il cavo di ricarica. Non utiliz-
zarlo durante la ricarica, poiché potrebbe causare 
scosse elettriche. Tieni il cavo lontano dall’acqua 
e non utilizzare un hub USB che carica altri dispos-
itivi. Utilizza solo caricabatterie con protezione da 
cortocircuito per evitare rischi di incendio. L’umidità 
può danneggiare il motore: se entra acqua nel 
prodotto, spegnilo immediatamente. Usalo solo 
quando è completamente asciutto all’interno. Se il 
prodotto si surriscalda, spegnilo subito e lascialo 
raffreddare completamente prima di riutilizzarlo. 
Non è adatto alla pulizia in lavatrice o lavastoviglie. 
Conserva il prodotto fuori dalla portata di bambini, 
neonati, animali domestici o altri animali. Il prodotto 
è destinato esclusivamente all’uso anale e deve 
essere utilizzato correttamente secondo le indica-
zioni riportate. 

Smaltimento
Evita di generare rifiuti inutili. Non gettare il prodotto 
usato nei rifiuti domestici. Così facendo, mate-
riali preziosi e sostanze tossiche per l’ambiente 
finirebbero negli inceneritori. Dopo l’uso, porta il 
prodotto in un punto di raccolta pubblico o presso 
un centro autorizzato per dispositivi elettrici ed 
elettronici. Segui le normative locali sullo smalti-
mento. Il simbolo del bidone barrato indica che il 
dispositivo deve essere raccolto separatamente. In 
quanto distributori di dispositivi elettronici, siamo 
legalmente obbligati a ritirare gratuitamente questi 
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articoli. Contatta il servizio clienti per maggiori 
informazioni.

Hai bisogno di aiuto?
Se hai domande su questo prodotto, non esitare a 
contattare il servizio clienti:
 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453
 	 info@nexusrange.com
 	 www.nexusrange.com
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Brukermanual

Forventet bruk
Nexus Simul8 Orbit er en kraftig prostatastimu-
lator med en vibrerende perineum-massasjer og en 
fleksibel ring for penis og testikler. Nyt 4 rotasjons-
moduser og 6 vibrasjonsinnstillinger for intens og 
målrettet stimulering. 

Før bruk
Lad opp produktet helt med den medfølgende 
USB-ladekabelen. Fest den magnetiske ladeplaten til 
de to magnetpunktene på undersiden av produktet. 
Sørg for at punktene er rene før lading. Et lys bak 
knappene viser at produktet lader.
Før du starter med anallek, er det viktig å forberede 
seg. Vi anbefaler at du tømmer tarmen og rengjør 
området rundt. For en grundigere rens kan du bruke 
en analdusj. 

Bruk
Før du bruker produktet for første gang, anbefaler 
vi at du tester alle funksjonene ved å holde det i 
hånden. For best mulig komfort, bruk en god mengde 
vannbasert glidemiddel. For å slå på produktet, hold 
inne rotasjonsknappen på undersiden i 2 sekunder. 
Du kan nå bla gjennom rotasjonsmodusene ved å 
trykke raskt på samme knapp. For å aktivere vibras-
jonen i perineum-massasjeren, hold inne vibrasjon-
sknappen i 2 sekunder. Trykk kort for å bytte mellom 
vibrasjonsmodusene. For å slå av funksjonene, hold 
inne den aktuelle knappen i 2 sekunder. 

Glidemiddel
Bruk et vannbasert glidemiddel. Andre typer glidem-
iddel eller massasjeoljer kan skade materialet og 
bør unngås. 
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Rengjøring
Skyll produktet med lunkent vann før og etter bruk. 
Påfør en toyrens eller mild såpe, og skyll med lunkent 
vann igjen. Gjenta om nødvendig. La produktet 
lufttørke, eller tørk det forsiktig med en lofri klut. 
Ikke bruk rengjøringsmidler som inneholder alkohol, 
silikon, bensin, aceton eller andre etsende stoffer. 

Lagring
Oppbevar produktet på et kjølig og mørkt sted for å 
forhindre skade. Unngå direkte sollys og oppbevar 
det alltid separat fra andre leketøy. 

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner
Ikke bruk produktet i mer enn 30 minutter av gangen, 
og ikke sov mens du har det på. Hvis det sitter 
for stramt, kan det føre til dårlig blodsirkulasjon 
eller mer alvorlige skader. Vær forsiktig ved bruk 
sammen med kondom, da kondomet kan bli skadet 
av kontakt med produktet. Bruk alltid glidemiddel, 
og før produktet inn sakte og forsiktig for å unngå 
rifter. Ikke før hele produktet inn i anus – feil eller 
kraftig innføring kan føre til skader. Ved vaginal bruk 
må du aldri bruke produktet uten å ha rengjort det 
grundig etter analt bruk. Unngå å bruke produktet 
hvis huden er hoven, irritert eller betent, hvis du har 
skader på penis, etter operasjoner i bekkenområdet, 
hvis noen del er ødelagt, eller hvis du er allergisk mot 
materialet. Hvis du har hjerte- og karsykdommer, 
bør du snakke med lege før bruk. Hvis du opplever 
smerte eller ubehag, avslutt bruken umiddelbart. 
Ikke bruk produktet på halsen eller sammen med 
andre vibrerende produkter. Ikke del produktet med 
andre for å forhindre smitte og sykdommer. Ikke 
bruk eller lad produktet hvis det eller ladekabelen er 
skadet. Ikke bruk det mens det lader, da det kan føre 
til elektrisk støt. Hold ladekabelen unna vann, og 
bruk ikke en USB-hub som lader flere enheter. Bruk 
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bare adaptere med kortslutningsbeskyttelse for å 
unngå brannfare. Fuktighet kan skade motoren, så 
hvis vann trenger inn i produktet, slå det av umid-
delbart. Produktet skal kun brukes når det er helt tørt 
på innsiden. Hvis det blir overopphetet, slå det av 
og la det kjøle seg ned før du bruker det igjen. Ikke 
vask produktet i vaskemaskin eller oppvaskmaskin. 
Oppbevar det utilgjengelig for barn, babyer og dyr. 
Produktet er kun beregnet for anal bruk og må 
brukes riktig i henhold til bruksanvisningen. 

Avhending
Unngå unødvendig avfall. Ikke kast brukte sexleketøy 
sammen med husholdningsavfall. Det kan føre til at 
verdifulle materialer og miljøskadelige stoffer havner 
i forbrenningsanlegg. Lever produktet til et offentlig 
innsamlingspunkt eller annen godkjent mottak-
splass for elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Følg 
lokale forskrifter for avfallshåndtering. Symbolet 
med en overkrysset søppelbøtte betyr at produktet 
skal leveres til separat innsamling. Som forhandler 
av elektriske produkter er vi lovpålagt å ta imot slike 
produkter gratis. Kontakt kundeservice for mer 
informasjon.

Trenger du hjelp?
Hvis du har spørsmål angående dette produktet, ikke 
nøl med å kontakte kundeservice:
 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453
 	 info@nexusrange.com
 	 www.nexusrange.com
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Instrukcja obsługi

Przeznaczenie
Nexus Simul8 Orbit to potężny stymulator prostaty 
z wibrującym masażerem krocza oraz elastycznym 
pierścieniem na penisa i jądra. Korzystaj z 4 trybów 
rotacji i 6 poziomów wibracji dla intensywnej, 
ukierunkowanej przyjemności. 

Przed użyciem
Naładuj produkt do pełna za pomocą dołączonego 
kabla USB. Przymocuj magnetyczną końcówkę 
ładowania do dwóch styków magnetycznych znajdu-
jących się na spodzie produktu. Przed ładowaniem 
upewnij się, że styki są czyste. Światełko za przy-
ciskami wskaże, że produkt się ładuje.
Przed zabawą analną warto się odpowiednio przy-
gotować. Zalecamy opróżnienie jelit oraz umycie 
zewnętrznej części odbytu. Dla dokładniejszego 
oczyszczenia możesz użyć irygatora analnego. 

Użytkowanie
Przed pierwszym użyciem zalecamy przetestowanie 
wszystkich trybów, trzymając produkt w dłoni. 
Dla maksymalnego komfortu nałóż sporą ilość 
ulubionego lubrykantu na bazie wody. Aby włączyć 
produkt, przytrzymaj przycisk rotacji na spodzie 
przez 2 sekundy. Krótkie naciśnięcie tego samego 
przycisku pozwala przełączać tryby rotacji. Aby 
aktywować wibracje masażera krocza, przytrzymaj 
przycisk wibracji przez 2 sekundy. Krótkie 
naciśnięcie zmienia tryby wibracji. Aby wyłączyć 
daną funkcję, ponownie przytrzymaj odpowiadający 
jej przycisk przez 2 sekundy. 
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Lubrykant
Używaj wyłącznie lubrykantu na bazie wody. Inne 
rodzaje lubrykantów lub olejki do masażu mogą 
negatywnie wpływać na materiał produktu i są 
niewskazane. 

Czyszczenie
Przed i po każdym użyciu przepłucz produkt 
ciepłą wodą. Zastosuj środek do czyszczenia 
zabawek erotycznych lub łagodny mydło, a 
następnie ponownie spłucz ciepłą wodą. W razie 
potrzeby powtórz ten krok. Pozostaw produkt do 
wyschnięcia na powietrzu lub osusz go miękką, 
niestrzępiącą się ściereczką. Nie czyść produktu 
alkoholem, silikonem, benzyną, acetonem ani innymi 
substancjami żrącymi. 

Przechowywanie
Przechowuj produkt w chłodnym, suchym i 
ciemnym miejscu, z dala od bezpośredniego światła 
słonecznego. Nie przechowuj go razem z innymi 
zabawkami erotycznymi. 

Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa
Nie noś produktu dłużej niż 30 minut bez przerwy i 
nie zasypiaj, mając go na sobie. Zbyt ciasne dopa-
sowanie może prowadzić do zaburzeń krążenia 
lub poważniejszych urazów. Zachowaj ostrożność 
podczas używania z prezerwatywą – kontakt z 
produktem może ją uszkodzić. Stosuj lubrykant i 
wprowadzaj produkt powoli i delikatnie, aby uniknąć 
mikrourazów. Nigdy nie wkładaj produktu całkowicie 
do odbytu – nieprawidłowe lub zbyt głębokie wprow-
adzenie może powodować obrażenia. W przypadku 
użycia waginalnego nigdy nie wkładaj produktu 
do pochwy bez wcześniejszego, dokładnego 
wyczyszczenia po użyciu analnym. Nie używaj 
produktu, jeśli masz opuchniętą, podrażnioną lub 
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stanowiącą zapalnie skórę, jeśli masz urazy penisa, 
jesteś po operacji w okolicy miednicy, którykolwiek 
element jest uszkodzony lub masz alergię na 
materiał. Osoby z problemami kardiologicznymi 
lub będące w ciąży powinny skonsultować się z 
lekarzem przed użyciem. W przypadku bólu lub 
dyskomfortu należy natychmiast przerwać użyt-
kowanie. Nie używaj produktu w okolicy szyi ani 
jednocześnie z innymi wibrującymi urządzeniami. 
Nie dziel się produktem z innymi osobami – zapo-
biegnie to przenoszeniu infekcji i chorób. Nie ładuj 
ani nie używaj produktu, jeśli on lub kabel ładujący 
są uszkodzone. Nie używaj produktu podczas 
ładowania – grozi to porażeniem prądem. Trzymaj 
kabel z dala od wody i nie używaj koncentratorów 
USB, które ładują wiele urządzeń. Stosuj tylko 
zasilacze z zabezpieczeniem przed zwarciem, aby 
uniknąć ryzyka pożaru. Wilgoć może uszkodzić 
silnik – jeśli dostanie się do wnętrza, natychmiast 
wyłącz produkt. Produkt powinien być używany tylko 
wtedy, gdy jest całkowicie suchy w środku. Jeśli 
się przegrzeje, natychmiast go wyłącz i poczekaj, 
aż ostygnie. Produktu nie należy myć w pralce ani 
zmywarce. Przechowuj go poza zasięgiem dzieci, 
niemowląt i zwierząt. Produkt jest przeznaczony 
wyłącznie do użytku analnego i powinien być 
stosowany zgodnie z przeznaczeniem. 

Utylizacja
Unikaj generowania niepotrzebnych odpadów. 
Nigdy nie wyrzucaj zużytego produktu do odpadów 
komunalnych. W ten sposób wartościowe surowce 
oraz szkodliwe substancje trafiłyby do spalarni. 
Po użyciu oddaj produkt do punktu zbiórki elek-
troodpadów lub miejsca przeznaczonego do przy-
jmowania sprzętu elektronicznego. Przestrzegaj 
lokalnych przepisów dotyczących utylizacji. Symbol 
przekreślonego kosza oznacza selektywną zbiórkę 
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odpadów elektrycznych i elektronicznych. Jako 
dystrybutorzy takich urządzeń jesteśmy prawnie 
zobowiązani do bezpłatnego ich przyjmowania. 
Skontaktuj się z działem obsługi klienta, aby uzyskać 
więcej informacji.

Potrzebujesz pomocy?
Jeśli masz jakiekolwiek pytania dotyczące tego 
produktu, nie wahaj się skontaktować z obsługą 
klienta:
 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453
 	 info@nexusrange.com
 	 www.nexusrange.com
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Руководство 
пользователя

Назначение
Nexus Simul8 Orbit — это мощный стимулятор 
простаты с вибрирующим массажёром 
промежности и гибким эрекционным кольцом 
для пениса и яичек. Наслаждайся 4 режимами 
вращения и 6 уровнями вибрации для 
интенсивной и точечной стимуляции. 

Перед использованием
Полностью зарядите устройство с помощью 
прилагаемого USB-кабеля. Подсоедините 
магнитную зарядную площадку к двум 
магнитным контактам на нижней части 
изделия. Перед зарядкой убедитесь, 
что контакты чистые. О зарядке будет 
сигнализировать световой индикатор за 
кнопками.
Перед анальной стимуляцией важно 
подготовиться. Рекомендуется опорожнить 
кишечник и очистить наружную область. Для 
более глубокой очистки можно использовать 
анальную грушу. 

Использование
Перед первым использованием протестируйте 
все функции, держа изделие в руке. Для 
максимального комфорта используйте 
достаточное количество любимой смазки на 
водной основе. Чтобы включить устройство, 
нажмите и удерживайте кнопку вращения на 
нижней стороне устройства в течение 2 секунд. 
Для переключения режимов вращения коротко 
нажмите эту же кнопку. Чтобы включить 
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вибрацию массажёра промежности, нажмите 
и удерживайте кнопку вибрации в течение 2 
секунд. Короткими нажатиями переключайте 
режимы вибрации. Чтобы выключить любую 
из функций, удерживайте соответствующую 
кнопку 2 секунды. 

Лубрикант
Используйте смазку только на водной основе. 
Другие типы смазок и массажные масла 
могут повредить материал изделия и не 
рекомендуются. 

Чистка
Промывайте изделие тёплой водой до и 
после каждого использования. Используйте 
очиститель для секс-игрушек или мягкое мыло, 
затем снова тщательно промойте тёплой водой. 
При необходимости повторите процедуру. 
Дайте изделию высохнуть естественным 
образом или промокните его безворсовой 
тканью. Не используйте для чистки вещества, 
содержащие алкоголь, силикон, бензин, ацетон 
или другие агрессивные компоненты. 

Хранение
Храните изделие в прохладном, сухом и 
тёмном месте, чтобы избежать повреждений. 
Не оставляйте его под прямыми солнечными 
лучами и всегда храните отдельно от других 
игрушек. 

Инструкции по безопасности
Не используйте изделие дольше 30 минут 
подряд и не засыпайте, пока оно надето. 
Слишком тугое прилегание может вызвать 
нарушения кровообращения или более 
серьёзные травмы. Будьте осторожны при 
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использовании с презервативом — контакт 
с изделием может повредить его. Всегда 
используйте лубрикант и вводите изделие 
медленно и осторожно, чтобы избежать трещин 
или микротравм. Никогда не вводите изделие 
полностью в анус — неправильное или грубое 
введение может вызвать повреждение. В 
случае вагинального применения обязательно 
тщательно очистите изделие после анального 
использования. Не используйте изделие, если у 
вас есть отёки, раздражения, воспаления кожи, 
повреждения полового члена, после операций 
в области таза, если изделие повреждено или 
у вас аллергия на его материал. При сердечно-
сосудистых заболеваниях или беременности 
проконсультируйтесь с врачом или врачом-
гинекологом перед использованием. При 
возникновении боли или дискомфорта 
немедленно прекратите использование. 
Не используйте изделие на области шеи и 
не сочетайте его с другими вибрирующими 
устройствами. Не передавайте изделие 
другим людям, чтобы избежать заражения 
инфекциями. Не заряжайте и не используйте 
изделие, если оно или кабель повреждены. Не 
используйте изделие во время зарядки — это 
может вызвать поражение электрическим 
током. Держите кабель вдали от воды и не 
используйте USB-хабы, которые заряжают 
другие устройства. Используйте только 
адаптеры с защитой от короткого замыкания, 
чтобы предотвратить риск возгорания. Влага 
может повредить мотор — если вода попадёт 
внутрь, немедленно выключите устройство. 
Используйте изделие только тогда, когда 
оно полностью сухое внутри. Если изделие 
перегревается, выключите его и дайте остыть 
перед повторным использованием. Не мойте 
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изделие в стиральной или посудомоечной 
машине. Храните его вне досягаемости детей, 
младенцев и домашних животных. Изделие 
предназначено исключительно для анального 
использования и должно применяться строго 
по назначению. 

Утилизация
Старайтесь избегать ненужных отходов. Не 
выбрасывайте использованное изделие в 
бытовой мусор — это приведёт к утилизации 
ценных материалов и выделению вредных 
веществ в окружающую среду. После 
использования сдайте изделие в пункт приёма 
электронных отходов или в специальное место 
утилизации электрических и электронных 
устройств. Соблюдайте местные нормы 
утилизации. Значок зачёркнутого мусорного 
бака указывает на необходимость раздельного 
сбора электронных отходов. Как продавцы 
таких устройств, мы обязаны бесплатно 
принимать их обратно. Свяжитесь со 
службой поддержки клиентов для получения 
дополнительной информации.

Нужна помощь?
Если у вас есть вопросы по поводу этого 
продукта, не стесняйтесь обращаться в службу 
поддержки клиентов:
 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453
 	 info@nexusrange.com
 	 www.nexusrange.com
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用户手册
预期用途
Nexus Simul8 Orbit 是一款强力的前列腺刺激器，
配有振动会阴按摩器和柔性阴茎睾丸环。它拥有 4 
种旋转模式和 6 种振动强度，为你带来集中而强
烈的快感。

使用前
请使用附带的 USB 充电线将产品充满电。将磁吸充
电头连接至产品底部的两个磁性触点。充电前请确保
接触点干净。按钮后的指示灯会显示充电状态。
在进行肛门刺激前，建议做好准备。推荐先排空肠
道并清洁肛门外部区域。如需更深层清洁，可使用
肛门冲洗器。

使用方法
首次使用前，建议先手持产品测试所有功能。为获得
最佳舒适感，请涂抹充足的水性润滑剂。按住产品
底部的旋转按钮 2 秒以开启旋转功能，再短按可切
换旋转模式。按住振动按钮 2 秒以开启会阴振动，再
短按可切换振动模式。若要关闭任一功能，请按住
对应按钮 2 秒。

润滑剂
请使用水性润滑剂。其他润滑剂或按摩油可能会损坏
产品材料，因此不建议使用。

清洁
每次使用前后请用温水冲洗产品。可使用玩具清洁剂
或温和的肥皂，再次用温水冲洗干净。如有需要，可重
复清洗。自然晾干或用不掉毛的软布擦干。请勿使用
含酒精、硅油、汽油、丙酮或其他腐蚀性物质清洁。
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储存
请将产品储存在阴凉、干燥的地方，避免阳光直射。请
勿与其他玩具接触存放，以免损坏。

安全须知
每次使用不应超过 30 分钟，使用期间切勿入睡。佩戴
过紧可能导致血液循环受阻甚至更严重的损伤。使用
避孕套时应谨慎，以免因接触产品而造成破损。使用
时务必涂抹润滑剂，并缓慢、轻柔地插入，以避免撕
裂或损伤。请勿将产品完全插入肛门，以防不当使用
造成肛门区域受伤。若用于阴道，请务必在肛门使用
后彻底清洁产品后再行使用。若皮肤有红肿、刺激或
炎症，或阴茎有伤口、骨盆区域曾进行手术、产品有损
坏或对材料过敏，请勿使用。如有心血管疾病或处于
孕期，使用前请咨询医生。如在使用过程中感到疼痛
或不适，请立即停止使用。请勿将产品用于颈部，也不
要与其他振动产品同时使用。为避免疾病传播，切勿
与他人共用此产品。如产品或充电线受损，请勿使用
或充电。切勿在充电过程中使用产品，以防触电。保持
充电线远离水源，请勿使用可同时为多个设备充电的 
USB 集线器。仅使用具有短路保护功能的适配器，以
避免火灾风险。若产品进水，请立即关闭，内部干燥
后方可继续使用。若产品过热，请立刻关闭并完全冷
却后再使用。禁止将产品放入洗衣机或洗碗机清洗。
请将产品远离婴儿、儿童及宠物。

废弃处理
请勿将产品作为普通垃圾丢弃，以免造成环境污染和
资源浪费。用完后请将其送至当地指定的电子产品
回收点或公共收集站。请遵守当地废弃物处理规定。
带有“带叉垃圾桶”符号的产品表示该设备需单独处
理。作为电子产品销售商，我们有义务免费接受退回
的电子设备。如需更多信息，请联系客户服务中心。
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需要帮助？
如果您对本产品有任何疑问，请随时联系客户服务：
 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453
 	 info@nexusrange.com
 	 www.nexusrange.com
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ユーザーマニュアル
使用目的
Nexus Simul8 Orbit は、振動する会陰マッサージャ
ーと柔軟な陰茎・睾丸リングを備えた強力な前立腺
用刺激器です。4種類の回転モードと6段階の振動設
定で、集中的で強烈な快感を楽しめます。

使用前に
付属のUSB充電ケーブルを使って、製品を完全に充電
してください。製品の底部にある2つの磁気接点に磁
気充電パッドを接続します。充電前に接点が清潔であ
ることを確認してください。ボタンの背後にあるライト
が点灯し、充電中であることを示します。
アナルプレイの前には準備が重要です。腸を空にし、
肛門周辺を清潔にする
ことをお勧めします。より徹底的な洗浄には、アナル
シャワーの使用を検討してください。

使用方法
初めて使用する前に、手に持ってすべてのモードをテ
ストすることをおすすめします。快適に使用するため
に、お好みの水溶性潤滑剤をたっぷりと使用してくだ
さい。製品の底にある回転ボタンを2秒間長押しして、
電源を入れます。その後、ボタンを短く押すことで回
転モードを切り替えられます。会陰部の振動を起動す
るには、振動ボタンを2秒間長押しします。短く押すこ
とで振動モードを切り替えることができます。どちら
かの機能をオフにするには、対応するボタンを再度2
秒間長押ししてください。

潤滑剤
水溶性の潤滑剤を使用してください。その他の潤滑剤
やマッサージオイルは素材に悪影響を与える可能性が
あるため、使用しないでください。
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お手入れ
使用前後には、ぬるま湯で製品をよく洗ってくださ
い。トイクリーナーや中性の石鹸を使って洗浄し、
再度ぬるま湯でよくすすいでください。必要に応じ
てこの手順を繰り返します。風通しの良い場所で自
然乾燥させるか、糸くずの出ない布で優しく拭いて
乾かしてください。アルコール、シリコン、ガソリン、
アセトンなどの腐食性物質を含む洗浄剤は使用しな
いでください。

保管方法
高温多湿や直射日光を避け、冷暗所に保管してくださ
い。他のおもちゃと接触しないよう、別々に保管する
ことをおすすめします。

安全上の注意
製品は一度に30分以上連続して使用しないでくださ
い。使用中に眠らないように注意してください。締め
付けが強すぎると、血行障害や深刻なけがの原因に
なることがあります。コンドームと併用する際は、製品
との接触により破損する恐れがあるため、慎重に使用
してください。潤滑剤を使用し、ゆっくりと丁寧に挿入
してください。肛門に製品を完全に挿入しないでくだ
さい。無理な挿入は肛門周辺を損傷する可能性があ
ります。アナル使用後に製品を膣に挿入する場合は、
必ず洗浄してから使用してください。皮膚が腫れてい
る、炎症がある、刺激を感じる場合、陰茎に傷があ
る、骨盤手術の後、部品が破損している、または素材
に対してアレルギーがある場合は、使用しないでくだ
さい。心臓疾患がある方や妊娠中の方は、使用前に医
師に相談してください。使用中に痛みや不快感があれ
ば、ただちに使用を中止してください。首への使用や
他の振動製品との併用はしないでください。感染症
予防のため、製品は他人と共有しないでください。製
品または充電ケーブルに破損がある場合は、充電・使
用しないでください。感電の恐れがあるため、充電中
の使用は避けてください。充電ケーブルは水に近づけ

47SIM8O

日本語



ないでください。他のデバイスを同時に充電するUSB
ハブの使用も避けてください。火災防止のため、ショ
ート保護機能のあるアダプターのみを使用してくださ
い。モーター内部に水分が入ると故障の原因になりま
すので、製品が濡れた場合はすぐに電源を切ってくだ
さい。内部が完全に乾燥してから再度使用してくださ
い。製品が過熱した場合は、すぐに電源を切って冷却
してください。洗濯機や食洗機で洗わないでくださ
い。乳幼児、子ども、ペットの手の届かない場所に保
管してください。本製品は肛門使用専用です。説明に
従い、正しく使用してください。

廃棄方法
不要なごみの排出を避けましょう。本製品を家庭ごみ
として廃棄しないでください。資源の浪費や有害物質
の焼却処理につながります。使用後は、自治体の指定
する電子機器回収施設や公共の回収所に持ち込んで
ください。地域の廃棄ルールに従ってください。製品
にある「ゴミ箱に×印」のマークは、電子機器の分別
収集を示しています。電気製品販売業者として、当社
はこうした製品の無料回収に法的義務があります。詳
細はカスタマーサービスまでお問い合わせください。

ヘルプが必要？
この製品に関して質問がある場合は、お気軽にカスタ
マーサービスにお問い合わせください:
 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453
 	 info@nexusrange.com
 	 www.nexusrange.com
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NEXUS is a registered trademark.
Produced in license by EQOM Purchasing B.V., produced 
in China.
Phoenixweg 6, Veendam, 9641KS, Netherlands.
Customer service: +31 (0) 598 690 453
 
UK Representative C/O Elthorne Gate 64 High Street,
Pinner, HA5 5QA. United Kingdom
info@nexusrange.com

All rights reserved. This product is under no circum-
stances to be considered as a medical device.
Only use the product as instructed.
Compatible with water-based lubricants.
Read the user manual carefully before use.

www.nexusrange.com


